

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

TIMOTHY H. EDGAR, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DANIEL COATS, Director of National
Intelligence, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 8:19-cv-00985 (GJH)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail as a Matter of Law. 2

 A. This Case Is Controlled by *Snepp*. 3

 B. Plaintiffs’ Prior Restraint Theories Fail as a Matter of Law. 7

 C. Plaintiffs’ Overbreadth Theories Fail. 8

 1. Plaintiffs Lack Overbreadth Standing. 8

 2. Plaintiffs’ Overbreadth Theories Fail as a Matter of Law. 9

 D. Plaintiffs’ Vagueness Theories Fail as a Matter of Law. 16

II. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction. 18

 A. Plaintiffs Otherwise Lack Standing. 18

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Ripe. 21

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alfred A. Knopf, Inc. v. Colby,
509 F.2d 1362 (4th Cir. 1975)..... *passim*

Attkisson v. Holder,
925 F.3d 606 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 19

Babbitt v. Farm Workers Nat’l Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 20

Boumediene v. Bush,
553 U.S. 723 (2008)..... 21

Broadrick v. Oklahoma,
413 U.S. 601 (1973)..... *passim*

Brockett v. Spokane Arcades,
472 U.S. 491 (1984)..... 8, 9

Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of City of N.Y.,
492 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007) 22

City of Littleton v. Z.J. Gifts D-4, L.L.C.,
541 U.S. 774 (2004)..... 22

Covenant Media of SC, LLC v. City of N. Charleston,
493 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2007)..... 7, 8

Danik v. Hous. Auth. of Baltimore City,
396 F. App’x 15 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 18

Falwell v. City of Lynchburg,
198 F. Supp. 2d 765 (W.D. Va. 2002) 20

Freedman v. Maryland,
380 U.S. 51 (1965)..... 1

Griffin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
106 F. App’x 816 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 20

Harman v. City of New York,
140 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998) 6

Members of the City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789 (1984)..... 9

Morley v. CIA,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 13

Mothershed v. Justices of the Supreme Court,
410 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 2005) 9

Overbey v. Mayor of Baltimore,
No. 17-2444, 2019 WL 3022327 (4th Cir. July 11, 2019) 6

Parker v. Levy,
417 U.S. 733 (1974)..... 2, 6

Sabri v. United States,
541 U.S. 600 (2004)..... 1, 2

Sec. of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.,
467 U.S. 947 (1984)..... 9

Snepp v. United States,
444 U.S. 507 (1980)..... *passim*

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 20

Thomas v. Chi. Park Dist.,
534 U.S. 316 (2002)..... 7

United States v. Aguilar,
515 U.S. 593 (1995)..... 6

United States v. Marchetti,
466 F.2d 1309 (1972)..... 3, 14, 15, 16

United States v. Morison,
844 F.2d 1057 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 18

United States v. Moussaoui,
382 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 21

United States v. National Treasury Employees Union,
513 U.S. 454 (1995)..... 5

United States v. Snepp,
456 F. Supp. 176 (E.D. Va. 1978) 8

United States v. Snepp,
595 F.2d 926 (4th Cir. 1979)..... *passim*

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 8

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 7

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 8

Weaver v. U.S. Information Agency,
87 F.3d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 6

Wernsing v. Thompson,
423 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 6

Zos v. Wells Fargo Bank,
No. GJH-16-00466, 2017 WL 221787 (D. Md. Jan. 18, 2017) 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Exec. Order 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)..... 12, 13

<https://www.dni.gov/files/documents/CIO/ODNI%20pre-pub%20brochure.pdf>..... 10

Snepp v. United States, Br. of Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
No. 78-1871, 1979 WL 257988 (U.S. June 25, 1979) 3, 4

United States v. Snepp, Br. for Def.-Appellant,
No. 78-1651, 1978 WL 221457 (4th Cir. Oct. 24, 1978)..... 3

United States v. Snepp, Br. for Def.-Appellant,
No. 78-1651, 1978 WL 221458 (4th Cir. Oct. 20, 1978)..... 4

United States v. Snepp, Br. of Ass’n of Am. Publishers,
No. 78-1651, 1978 WL 221459 (4th Cir. Oct. 23, 1978)..... 3, 4
